Aumb. 25966



The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, AUGUST 20, 1889.

A T the Council Chamber, Whiteholl, the 17th day of August, 1889.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1885, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do hereby revoke their Order bearing date the fourth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four, approving of a part of the Port of Leith as a landingplace for foreign animals not subject to slaughter or quarantine : Provided that nothing herein shall be deemed to invalidate or make unlawful anything done under the said Order before the date of this revocation, or interfere with the institution or prosecution of any proceeding in respect of any offence committed against, or any penalty incurred under, the said Order.

C. L. Peel.

(PORT OF LEITH.—APPROVAL OF LANDING-PLACE FOR FOREIGN ANIMALS.)

A^T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 17th day of August, 1889.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Discases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1886, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do hereby approve of the following part of the Port of Leith as a landing-place for foreign animals not subject to slaughter or quarantine:

All that space in the parish of South Leith, in the county of Edinburgh, situated on the north side of the Albert Dock Basin, commencing at a point at the water's edge three hundred and forty-eight feet west of the East Quay of the said Basin, thence in a northerly direction for a distance of twelve feet bounded by high wooden gates, thence in an easterly direction for a distance of two hundred and filty-two feet six inches bounded by the side of the cattle sheds and a high wooden fence, thence in a northerly direction for a distance of one hundred and five feet bounded by a high wooden fence, thence in a westerly direction for a distance of four hundred

and forty-three feet bounded by a high wooden fence, thence in a southerly direction for a distance of twenty-five feet bounded by a high wooden fence, thence in an easterly direction for a distance of one hundred and seventy-three feet six inches bounded by a high wooden fence and the side of the cattle sheds, thence in a southerly direction for a distance of twelve feet to the water's edge bounded by high wooden gates, and thence along the edge of the wall of the North Quay of the said Albert Dock Basin for a distance of twelve feet to the point first-mentioned, all which space is edged pink on the plan of the said Landing Place deposited for the purposes of this Order at the Privy Council Office, a copy of which is deposited at the office of the Town Clerk of the burgh of Leith.

C. L. Peel.

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 17th day of August, 1889.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1886, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do hereby revoke their Order bearing date the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine, approving of a part of the Port of Liverpool as a landing-place for foreign animals not subject to slaughter or quarantine: Provided that nothing herein shall be deemed to invalidate or make unlawful anything done under the said Order before the date of this revocation, or interfere with the institution or prosecution of any proceeding in respect of any offence committed against, or any penalty incurred under, the said Order. C. L. Peel.

(PORT OF LIVERPOOL-APPROVAL OF LANDING-PLACE FOR FOREIGN ANIMALS-SOUTH SIDE OF ALFRED DOCK.)

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 17th day of August, 1889.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under